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化妆品安全技术说明书

Material Safety Data Sheet

第一部分 化学品及企业标识

Section 1- Chemical Product & Company Identification

产品名称：隐形毛孔丝滑妆前乳
Product Name: SMOOTH & PORELESS FACE PRIMER

生产商：深圳上尚品生物科技有限公司

Manufacturer: Shenzhen shangshangpin Biotechnology Co., Ltd
地址：深圳市宝安区航城街道黄田社区黄田杨背工业区 6 栋 6 楼

Address: 6/F, Building 6, Yangbei Industrial Zone, Huangtian
Community, Hangcheng Street, Baoan District, Shenzhen City

联系人：张振东 Contact Person: ZHENDONG ZHANG

YANG

电话：+8618025355170 TEL: +8618025355170

传真：无 FAX:None
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第二部分 危险性概述

Section 2- Hazards Identification
危险性类别

Preparation hazards
and classification

本品不属于危险品

This product does not belong to dangerous goods

侵入途径

Routes of invasion
食入、眼睛、皮肤

Ingestion, Skin, Eye

潜在的健康危害

Potential Health Effects

食入：少量食入没有危害，大量食入请立即就医

Ingestion: Small amount of ingestion is not serious
harm, if a lot of intake,
should seek medical treatment immediately
皮肤：一般情况下对皮肤没有危害

Skin: No harm to the skin generally
眼睛：正常使用中没有危害，产品与眼睛接触可能会

刺激眼睛

Eye: Not dangerous with normal use, it can irritate
eyes when contacting with
eyes 慢性病（长期）：参考第十一部分
CHRONIC (long term): refer to section 11

环境影响

Environmental effect
不适用
Not applicable

致癌物质
Reported Not applicable
as carcinogen

不适用

Not applicable
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第三部分 成分/组成信息

Section 3- Composition/Information on Ingredients

化学名称 Ingredient name CAS No.
CAS No.

百分含

量 %
Content%

水 WATER 7732-18-5 15-25
矿物油 MINERAL OIL 8042-47-5 15-25
甘油 GLYCERIN 56-81-5 10-20
丙二醇 PROPYLENE GLYCOL 57-55-6 10-20

山梨糖醇倍半油酸酯 SORBITAN SESQUIOLEATE 8007-43-0 10-20
环戊硅氧烷 CYCLOPENTASILOXANE 294-40-6 8-15
二氧化钛 TITANIUM DIOXIDE 13463-67-7 8-15

PEG-30二聚羟基硬

脂酸酯
PEG-30

DIPOLYHYDROXYSTEARATE 827596-80-5 8-15

硫酸镁 MAGNESIUM SULFATE 10034-99-8 3-5
羟乙基纤维素 HYDROXYETHYL CELLULOSE 9004-62-0 3-5

对羟基苯甲酸甲酯 METHYLPARABEN 99-76-3 1-3
香精 ESSENCE 8007-01-0 1-3

甲基异噻唑啉酮 METHYL ISOTHIAZOLINONE 2682-20-4 1-3

蔷薇花提取物
ROSA RUGOSA FLOWER

EXTRACT 8007-01-0 1-3

烟酰胺 NIACINAMIDE 98-92-0 1-3

山茶叶提取物
CAMELLIA SINENSIS LEAF

EXTRACT 68916-73-4 1-3

COLORANTS THAT MAY CONTAIN:
CI51319 CI51319 6358-30-1 0.1-1
CI74260 CI74260 1328-53-6 0.1-1

CI12490 CI12490 6410-41-9 0.1-1
CI11680 CI11680 2512-29-0 0.1-1

标签根据欧共体指令

Labeling according to EC directives

不需要符号和风险短语

No symbol and risk phrase are required

备注：CAS 号码是化学文摘社注册号码

Note: CAS number is Chemical Abstract Service Registry Number N/A=

不适用

N/A=Not apply

http://www.baidu.com/link?url=ETe8Eh6NxtjWVia2jiVbzkeEA7uITcl-0b9Usj4z6z5adRoxGOXRafXckCFxFmO-osCiq_QH5G4f4ubi0xGS8k5QZfQQNiADISO4YGJPK9i
http://www.baidu.com/link?url=LNFZmRI0P-9HLaGK9x1VzNOeR31Ll7rPYSuBZEGOcwcGP8iehYg7EtUP93OnLYbE_ktA8naFeE9TYawmUCL-WENp00-ShskVcHkpfa18QHe
http://www.baidu.com/link?url=Yk2P7G6Ijw9rJgR-PD2EOc1qQyaNwi6oX52Su8A838N_6OchoLBpzr4Bx9aJA0pP-vfyaxAGneu5LcLEZ3MgSNNbu1yCTa662z-1pxYdj3y
http://www.baidu.com/link?url=5uSX3jQiy-AqEfSxuqP2F0zVkxPA_A0_mtBRN2B_c0V71aLrKGx0hUY3vOv798zUAudJnIe6BAqq8ZPbp6tQ_l9-V5G4Qx4uTsfzzadjA1q
http://www.baidu.com/link?url=hi8v6_lrGG_vJh7VEUBHSUJ002TUAALb8iYEWCMDcofk6xEUHwIcLhCXakXDy7u__9EfLvTZ43qYoRS7UDXqiJ8wL3ACuUq3AIiFryEJRa7
http://www.baidu.com/link?url=JlcaZPh8Wg48rCD7mWlG3AxEPY56YReSG6AeSWClC6c3JV27cO9F-EHZZBobvbzZq9K2Zo753aDX6HNAdb6OoEbcBEHeg6Lzx7utfkKKSrW
http://www.baidu.com/link?url=fJ5P3mDdJxPJPBMMaMXI67ii0t84wtW4pvC3Rox2HUDVGOz6UchGVfckcAavBDTNwl3AO4Nyg3b1q8_vGchzghwd05MuzEAXYLCXo7-XB7_
http://www.baidu.com/link?url=fJ5P3mDdJxPJPBMMaMXI67ii0t84wtW4pvC3Rox2HUDVGOz6UchGVfckcAavBDTNwl3AO4Nyg3b1q8_vGchzgnydSnZSZ6VmUlaOeGY4x3e
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第四部分 急救措施

Section 4- First Aid Measures

，

吸入
Inhalation

立即将患者移离污染区，并深呼吸新鲜空气，如患者仍感

觉不适，将患者送医院就医

Immediately move away from the contaminated area
and take a deep breath of fresh air. If patients are still
feeling unwell, sent to the hospital for medical
treatment

食入
Ingestion

不要从口给任何东西以确保呼吸道畅通，将身体平躺下催

吐，立即送往医院

Do not give anything from the mouth to ensure a
smooth airway, lie down on your back, induce
vomiting, and send to the hospital immediately

皮肤接触
Skin contact

脱去被污染的衣着，用肥皂水和清水彻底清洗皮肤。若症

状持续，立即就医

Remove contaminated clothing, wash skin thoroughly
with soap water and clean water. If symptoms persist,
seek medical attention immediately

眼睛接触
Eye contact

提起眼睑，用流动清水或生理盐水冲洗至少 15 分钟，

若仍有刺激感，立即就医

Lift the eyelids and rinse with running water or saline
for at least 15 minutes. If irritation persists, seek
medical attention immediately
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第五部分 消防措施

Section 5- Fire Fighting Measures
合适的灭火剂
Suitable fire extinguishers

二氧化碳、泡沫、干粉
carbon dioxide, Foam, Dry powder

不适合的灭火剂
Unsuitable fire
extinguishers

不适用

Not applicable
爆炸数据
Explosion Data

不适用
Not applicable

特殊灭火程序
Special Information

迅速切断着火点附近的燃烧途径，并穿适当的防护

服，

戴设备齐全的呼吸器，使用灭火剂由上风往下风的

方向进行灭火，灭火后再用水降温
Quickly cut off the burning path near the fire
point, wear appropriate protective clothing,
wear a fully equipped respirator, use
extinguishing agent to extinguish the fire
from the upper wind to the lower wind, and
then cool down with water after the fire is
extinguished

第六部分 泄露应急处理

Section 6- Accidental Release Measures

个人预防措施、防护装备和应急程序
Personal Precautions, protective
equipment and emergency
procedures

用沙或木屑掩埋，作固体废弃物清理，地面用清

水清洗
Bury with sand or sawdust, clean up as solid
waste, and clean the ground with clean water

环境保护措施

Environmental

避免流入水源

Avoid flowing into water source

Precautions

清 理 的 方 法 和 材 料

Methods and materials
for cleaning up

作废弃物清理，或交由有关环保之有机废物处理公司

处理
Waste or hand over to Waste disposal company
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第七部分 操作处置与储存

Section 7- Handling and Storage

处置

Handing

工作场所保持良好通风，操作人员必须经过专门培训，

严格遵守操作规程

The working place keep well ventilated, and
operators must be specially trained, and strictly
observe the operation procedure

储存

Storage

储存于阴凉、通风的库房。远离火种、热源

Store in a cool, ventilated warehouse. Keep away
from fire and heat
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第八部分 暴露控制和个体防护

Section 8 - Exposure Controls/Personal Protection

工程控制

Engineering Controls

保持工作场所通风良好，高浓度近距离作业时，最好

戴上防护口罩。

Keep the workplace with good ventilation, it is best to
wear protective masks when working at high
concentrations and close distances.

呼吸防护：一般不需要特殊防护，特殊情况下，戴自

吸式过滤式防毒面罩

Respiratory Protection: Not necessary under normal

conditions. Under special circumstances ， Wear a

self-priming filter type gas masks
个人防护设备 皮肤防护：在操作本产品时应戴上个人防护用品，如
Personal Protective
Equipment 防护衣、防护帽、防护口罩和塑胶手套等

Skin Protection: In the operation of this product,
should wear personal protective equipment, such as
protective clothing, protective caps, protective masks
and plastic gloves, etc

眼睛防护：佩戴化学安全防护眼镜

Eye Protection: Wearing chemical safety protective
glasses

卫生措施

Hygiene Measures

作业后洗手或淋浴

wash your hands or take a shower after working
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第九部分 理化特性

Section 9- Physical and Chemical Properties

物理特性

Physical State
黑色液体

Black liquid
pH 值, 指示的浓度

pH,indicated concentration 6-9
熔点/凝固点

Melting point/ freezing point N/A
沸点、初沸点、沸点范围
Boiling Point, initial
boiling point 、 Boiling point range N/A
闪点

Flash Point
N/A

自 燃 或 爆 炸 的 上 、下 极 限

Upper/lower flammability or
explosive limits N/A

密度/相对密度

Density/relative density
N/A

水溶性

water-solubility
N/A

正辛醇/水分配系数

n-octanol/water partition
coefficient

N/A

自燃温度

Auto-ignition
emperature

N/A

分解温度

Decomposition
temperature

N/A

离心（2000r/30min）

centrifugation

没有油水分离现象

Without oil/water separation
粘度

Viscosity
N/A
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第十部分 稳定性和反应性

Section 10 – Stability and Reactivity

稳定性

Stability

在正常条件下稳定

It is stable under normal conditions

第十一部分 毒理学信息

Section 11 – Toxicological Information

急毒性

Irritation
不适用

Not applicable

致敏作用

Sensitization
不适用

Not applicable

神经影响

Neurological Effects
不适用

Not applicable

致畸性

Teratogenicity
不适用

Not applicable

避免条件

Conditions to avoid

避免与强氧化剂发生反应

Avoid reaction with strong oxidizing agent

避免的物质

Incompatible materials

强氧化性物质、强酸、强碱

Strong oxidizing agents, acid and alkali

有危害的分解物

Hazardous
decomposition
products

不适用

Not applicable

危险反应的可能性

Possibility of hazardous
reaction

不适用

Not applicable
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生殖毒性

Reproductive Toxicity
不适用

Not applicable

诱变性（遗传影响）

Mutagenicity (Genetic
Effects)

不适用

Not applicable

毒物学地协同材料

Toxicologically
synergistic materials

不适用

Not applicable
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第十二部分 生态学信息

Section 12-Ecological Information

可 能 对 环 境 的 影 响

Anticipated behavior
of a chemical product
in
environment/possible
environmental
impact/ecotoxicity

不适用

Not applicable

土壤流布

Mobility in soil
不适用

Not applicable

持久性和降解性

Persistence and
Degradability

不适用

Not applicable

生物积累性

Bioaccumulation
不适用

Not applicable

其它不利影响

Other Adverse Effects
不适用

Not applicable
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第十三部分 废弃处置
Section 13 – Disposal

废置物处置方法

Waste disposal
method

产品处理建议：遵守当地、州、联邦法律法规

Product disposal recommendations: comply with

local, state, and federal laws and regulations 包装处

理建议:容器可以回收或者重用，遵守当地、州、联邦

法律法规

该材料可能会对环境和人类健康造成影响，作为未分

类的废物，应该单独回收，以便回收再利用 Packaging
disposal advice: The container can be recycled or
reused, and comply with local, state, and federal
laws and regulations. This material may have an
impact on the environment and human health. As
unsorted waste, it should be recycled separately for
recycling and reuse.

第十四部分 运输信息

Section 14 – Transport Information

本报告适用于海运、空运、陆运

This report is applicable to sea, air and land transportation

可以从 http://www.labelmaster.com/.这个网站上面获得更多关于航运、

测试、标记和包装的信息

More information concerning shipping, testing, marking and
packaging can be obtained from label master at
http://www.labelmaster.com/.

在运输、搬运、堆积过程中应避免机械损伤

Avoid mechanical damage during transportation, handling, and
accumulation

在设计包装的时候，应该防止静电传导，被腐蚀以及水分的渗入

When designing the packaging, it should prevent static electricity

http://www.labelmaster.com/.%E8%BF%99%E4%B8%AA%E7%BD%91%E7%AB%99%E4%B8%8A%E9%9D%A2%E8%8E%B7%E5%BE%97%E6%9B%B4%E5%A4%9A%E5%85%B3%E4%BA%8E%E8%88%AA%E8%BF%90
http://www.labelmaster.com/.%E8%BF%99%E4%B8%AA%E7%BD%91%E7%AB%99%E4%B8%8A%E9%9D%A2%E8%8E%B7%E5%BE%97%E6%9B%B4%E5%A4%9A%E5%85%B3%E4%BA%8E%E8%88%AA%E8%BF%90
http://www.labelmaster.com/
http://www.labelmaster.com/
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conduction, corrosion and moisture penetration

包装必须小心处理，否则如果包装损坏可能存在可燃性的危险

If the packaging is damaged, there may be a risk of flammability

关于运输，应该考虑到以下法律法规

Regarding transportation, the following laws and regulations
should be considered

国际民用航空组织(ICAO)技术说明

- The International Civil Aviation Organization (ICAO) Technical
Instructions

-国际航空运输协会(IATA)危险货物规则

- The International Air Transport Association (IATA)
Dangerous Goods Regulations.

联合国分类(运输危险类):非危险;

UN Classification (Transport hazard class): No

海洋污染物（是/否）：否

Marine pollutant(Y/N): No

-国际海上危险货物运输(IMDG)代码

- The International Maritime Dangerous Goods (IMDG) Code.

联合国分类(运输危险类):非危险;

UN Classification (Transport hazard class): No

海洋污染物（是/否）：否

Marine pollutant(Y/N): No

美国能源部运输办公室(DOT)的危险品安全

- The Office of Hazardous Materials Safety within the USA
Department of Transportations’ (DOT)

研究和特殊的计划管理局(RSPA)

- Research and Special Programs Administration (RSPA)
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第十五部分 法规信息

Section 15 – Regulatory Information

OSHA 危害通信标准(29 CFR 1910.1200)

OSHA hazard communication standard (29 CFR1910.1200)

危险品 √ 非危险品

Hazardous √ Non-hazardous
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第十六部分 其它信息

Section 16 – Additional Information

上面的信息被认为是准确代表了目前最好的信息提供给我

们。然而,飞机不能对商品性能保证,明示或暗示,就这样的信息,我

们不承担责任。

用户应该做出自己的调查，为他们特定的目的，以确定信息的

适用性。虽然在此处所包含的数据和准备已经采取了合理的预防

措施,这是专为你提供的信息,考量和调查。这个化学品安全技术说

明书提供了安全操作指南和使用本产品; 它不并不能提供所有可

能的情形,因此,您具体使用本产品应先评估，再来决定是

否需要额外的措施。

The above information is considered to be accurate and

represents the best information currently available to us.

However, aircraft cannot guarantee product performance,

express or implied, and we are not responsible for such

information.

Users should make their own surveys for their specific purposes

to determine the applicability of the information. Although

reasonable precautions have been taken in the data and

preparations contained herein, this is the information,

considerations and investigations provided exclusively for you.

This chemical safety data sheet provides guidelines for safe
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operation and use of this product; it does not provide all

possible situations. Therefore, your specific use of this product

should be evaluated first before deciding whether additional

measures are required.

此处所包含的数据/信息在通用版本的基础上已经审核并批准,本文档

不包含出口

控制信息。

The data/information contained herein has been reviewed and

approved on the basis of the general version. This document

does not contain export control information.

WRITEN BY: YIN XU

AUDITED BY ZHENDONG ZHANG

APPROVED BYGUANGLIAN

LIANG Sept 19 2022

******报告结束******

******End of Report*****


	化妆品安全技术说明书
	第一部分化学品及企业标识
	Section 1- Chemical Product & Company Identificati

	第二部分 危险性概述
	Section 2- Hazards Identification
	Section 3- Composition/Information on Ingredients

	第四部分 急救措施
	Section 4- First Aid Measures

	第五部分 消防措施
	Section 5- Fire Fighting Measures


	第七部分 操作处置与储存
	第八部分 暴露控制和个体防护
	第九部分 理化特性
	第十部分 稳定性和反应性
	第十二部分 生态学信息
	Section 12-Ecological Information

	第十五部分 法规信息
	Section 15 – Regulatory Information
	第十六部分 其它信息


